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Background: 
The Utility Board of the City of Key West, doing business as Keys Energy Services, is the City’s 
public electricity utility. Keys Energy proposes a complete renovation of their existing office 
building and parking lot, including demolition of additions to the building and flood-proofing of 
the first floor. The proposed parking lot renovation would eliminate or reduce existing 
nonconformities, such as the removal of parking spaces along James Street that currently require 
vehicles to back into the street, and the increased provision of landscaped open space. The 
continuous curb cut along James Street would be eliminated and new driveways, sidewalks and 
landscaping would be provided. The existing shared driveway on Grinnell Street would be 
reconfigured to provide two separate driveways: the existing driveway to the adjacent residential 
condominiums and a new driveway to the Keys Energy parking lot. 
 
In order to allow the proposed development, several development approvals would be necessary: 
 Major Development Plan review is required due to the reconstruction of more than 2,500 

square feet of gross floor area, pursuant to Section 108-91.A.2.(b) of the Land Development 
Regulations (LDRs) of the Code of Ordinances (the “Code”) of the City of Key West (the 
“City”). 

 Conditional use review is required for public and private utilities within the HRCC-2 Zoning 
District, pursuant to City Code Section 122-718(8). 

 Waivers to reduce landscaping requirements pursuant to City Code Section 108-517. 
 
Additionally, an easement would be required in order to replace and maintain the existing 
encroachments into the Grinnell Street right-of-way consisting of a concrete roof canopy on the 
south side of the building and metal sun shades mounted on the west side of the building. 
 
Surrounding Zoning and Uses: 
Surrounding properties are located within the HRCC-2, Historic Medium Density Residential 
(HMDR) and Historic Residential Commercial Core (HRCC) Zoning Districts. Surrounding uses 
include single-family residential to the south, multi-family residential to the north, a hardware 
store and lumber yard to the east and a parking garage to the west. Zoning districts within 300 
feet of the property are HMDR, HRCC, HRCC-2 and Historic Neighborhood Commercial – Old 
Town Northeast and Southeast (HNC-2). Other uses within 300 feet of the property include 
commercial stores, mixed-use developments, marina, parking lots and school board facilities. 
 
Process 
Development Review Committee (DRC):  June 5, 2014 
Preliminary Tree Commission:   July 8, 2014 
Planning Board:     July 24, 2014 
HARC:      pending 
Final Tree Commission:    pending 
City Commission:     pending 
DEO review      Up to 45 days, following local appeal period 
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Evaluation for Compliance with the Land Development Regulations (LDRs) and 
Comprehensive Plan 
City Code Section 108-91.A.2.(b) requires the reconstruction of nonresidential floor area equal 
to or greater than 2,500 square feet to be reviewed as a Major Development Plan. City Code 
Section 108-196(a) states after reviewing a Major Development Plan or a Minor Development 
Plan for a property and staff recommendations therefor, the Planning Board shall act by 
resolution to approve, approve with conditions, or disapprove it based on specific development 
review criteria contained in the LDRs and the intent of the LDRs and comprehensive plan. The 
Planning Board resolution shall provide written comments documenting any conditions of 
approval that the Planning Board finds necessary to effectuate the purpose of Development Plan 
review and carry out the spirit and purpose of the Comprehensive Plan and the LDRs. If the 
Development Plan is recommended for disapproval, the Planning Board resolution shall specify 
in writing the reasons for recommending such denial. The Planning Board’s decision on a Major 
Development Plan in the historic district shall be advisory to the City Commission. 
 
Planning staff, as required by Chapter 108 of the City LDRs, has reviewed the following for 
compliance with the City's LDRs and Comprehensive Plan as summarized in the following table. 
 

Project Data Summary 

Dimensional 
Requirement 

Required/ 
Allowed 

Existing Proposed 
Change / Variance 

Required? 

Zoning District HRCC-2  

Flood Zone AE-7 

Site size 34,605 SF; 
0.79 acres 

Maximum density Varies None None None 

Maximum floor 
area ratio 

0.5 Not indicated 0.56 Nonconforming, but 
being reduced 

Maximum height 35 feet 44’-4” 44’-4” None; 
nonconforming 

Maximum building 
coverage 

50% Not indicated 37.8% Should be reduced; 
in compliance 

Maximum 
impervious surface 

60% Not indicated 86.1% Nonconforming, but 
being reduced 

Minimum lot size 5,000 SF 34,605 SF 34,605 SF None 

Minimum lot width 50 feet 200 feet 200 feet None 

Minimum lot depth 100 feet 172.93 feet 172.93 feet None 

Minimum front 
setback (James St) 

10 feet 13’-5” 13’-5” None 

Minimum side 
setback (west) 

7.5 feet 0.07’ to nearest 
structure; 56’-10” 
to main building 

0.07’ to nearest 
structure; 56’-10” to 

main building 

None 

Minimum rear 
setback (easement) 

15 feet or 10 
feet on alley 

68’-8” to main 
building; 8 feet to 
garbage enclosure 

68’-8” to main 
building; 8 feet to 
garbage enclosure 

None, except new 
garbage enclosure 
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Project Data Summary 

Dimensional 
Requirement 

Required/ 
Allowed 

Existing Proposed 
Change / Variance 

Required? 

Minimum street 
side setback 
(Grinnell St) 

7.5 feet 0.42’ to face of 
main building; 

3.5’ roof canopy 
encroachment 

0.42’ to face of main 
building; 

3.5’ roof canopy 
encroachment 

None, but need 
easement for 

encroachments 

Minimum vehicular 
parking 

1 space per 
300 SF gross 

floor area 

46 on-site spaces, 
plus 50 spaces at 
adjacent parking 

garage = 
96 spaces 

30 on-site spaces, 
plus 5 scooter spaces 

and 50 spaces at 
adjacent parking 

garage = 80 spaces 

-16 spaces 
(5 spaces less than 

9’ wide); 
+5 scooter spaces 

Minimum handicap 
parking 

2 spaces 2 on-site spaces 3 on-site spaces +1 space 

Minimum bicycle 
parking 

25% of 
vehicular 

spaces 

5 spaces 17 spaces +12 spaces 

Minimum open 
space 

20% Not indicated 14% Nonconforming, but 
being improved 

Landscaping Code Ch 108, 
Arts V & VI 

See analysis See analysis Nonconforming, but 
being improved; 

waivers requested 

Consumption area 
or number of seats 

 None None None 

 
Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Services (City Code Section 108-233) 
Comprehensive Plan Objective 9-1.5 directs the City to ensure that public facilities and services 
needed to support development are available concurrent with the impacts of new development. 
The analysis considers potable water, sanitary sewer, solid waste, drainage, vehicle trip 
generation and recreation. Code Section 94-36 requires a concurrency review determination to be 
made concerning the proposed development. The Applicant provided a concurrency analysis as 
part of the Major Development Plan application. Staff reviewed the provided concurrency 
analysis following the criteria in Code Section 94-36 and determines that public facilities are 
expected to accommodate the proposed development at the adopted level of service (LOS) 
standards. This portion of the report shall serve as the required written determination of 
compliance. 
 
1. Potable water supply 
The potable water LOS standard for nonresidential uses is 650 gallons per acre per day, pursuant 
to City Code Section 94-68. The land area would remain the same and the floor area would 
decrease. Utilizing this LOS standard, potable water demand is estimated as follows: 
 

Based on total acres of land area:  650 gal/acre/day x 0.79 acres = 513 gal/day 
 
Based on total acres of floor area: 650 gal/acre/day x [not indicated, but being 
reduced] acres = [not indicated, but being reduced] gal/day 
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Therefore, the adopted potable water LOS standard is anticipated to be adequate to serve the 
proposed development. The property is currently serviced with potable water by the Florida Keys 
Aqueduct Authority (FKAA), which has been notified of the upcoming development and has 
available capacity to service the proposed development with the existing infrastructure currently 
in place. 
 
2. Wastewater management 
The sanitary sewer LOS standard for nonresidential uses is 660 gallons per acre per day, 
pursuant to City Code Section 94-67. The land area would remain the same and the floor area 
would decrease. Utilizing this LOS standard, sanitary sewer capacity demand is estimated as 
follows: 
 

Based on total acres of land area:  660 gal/acre/day x 0.79 acres = 524 gal/day 
 
Based on total acres of floor area: 660 gal/acre/day x [not indicated, but being 
reduced] acres = [not indicated, but being reduced] gal/day 

 
Therefore, the adopted sanitary sewer capacity LOS standard is anticipated to be adequate to 
serve the proposed development. 
 
3. Water quality 
The property is served by the City’s central sewer system. The property is not adjacent to any 
bodies of water. Therefore, no adverse impacts to water quality are anticipated. 
 
4. Stormwater management / drainage 
The stormwater management or drainage LOS standard pursuant to City Code Section 94-69 is: 
i) post-development runoff shall not exceed predevelopment runoff for a 25-year storm event, up 
to and including an event with a 24-hour duration; ii) onsite treatment of the first one inch of 
rainfall must be provided to meet water quality standards; and iii) storm water facilities must be 
designed so as to not degrade any receiving water body. 
 
A drainage plan was submitted indicating that the existing stormwater management system 
would be improved and total impervious area would be reduced. Stormwater would be retained 
on-site through additional exfiltration trenches and vegetated swales. Therefore, no adverse 
impacts to stormwater management or drainage facilities are anticipated. 
 
5. Solid waste 
The solid waste LOS standard for nonresidential uses is 6.37 pounds per capita per day, pursuant 
to City Code Section 94-71. The proposed development is anticipated to have 65 employees. 
Utilizing this LOS standard, the demand for solid waste collection and disposal capacity is 
estimated as follows: 
 

Proposed development: 6.37 lb/capita/day x 65 employees = 414 lbs/day 
 
According to the City’s General Services Division, the contract with Waste Management (WM) 
accounts for a 20 year “window” for waste processing at the Wheelabrator Waste-to-Energy site.  
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There are other facilities in South Florida also owned by WM for continued use into the future. 
Therefore, the adopted solid waste LOS standard is anticipated to be adequate to serve the 
proposed development. 
 
6. Roadways 
The roadway LOS standard is set forth in City Code Section 94-72. Both Grinnell and James 
Streets would be classified as local roads with a LOS standard of D. The proposed development 
would result in a net reduction in total floor area and, therefore, a traffic study was not required. 
The proposed development is not anticipated to negatively affect the adopted LOS standard. 
 
7. Recreation 
The recreation LOS standard is five acres of recreation and open space per 1,000 permanent 
residents pursuant to City Code Section 94-70. According to the 2013 Comprehensive Plan Data 
and Analysis, the City is currently providing ample recreation and open space. The proposed 
development is nonresidential in nature and therefore would have no impact on the adopted 
recreation LOS standard. 
 
8. Fire Protection 
A life safety plan was submitted. Fire hydrant locations will be confirmed as required per the 
Fire Marshall’s direction. 
 
9. Reclaimed water system 
Not proposed. 
 
10. Other public facilities 
Based on comments received from the DRC members, and based on the Applicant’s concurrency 
analysis, all public facilities would be expected to accommodate the proposed development at the 
adopted LOS standards. 
 
Appearance, design and compatibility (City Code Section 108-234) 
The development plan shall satisfy criteria established in: 

 
City Code Chapter 102 (historic preservation) 
The property is located within the Key West Historic District, and the building is a 
contributing structure. Therefore, the proposed development would need to obtain a 
Certificate of Appropriateness from the Historic Architectural Review Commission (HARC) 
for the proposed exterior work, alterations and demolitions prior to issuance of building 
permits. 
 
Articles III (site plan), IV (traffic impacts) and V (open space, screening and buffers) of 
City Code Chapter 108 (planning and development) 
The proposed site plan is analyzed in greater detail below. Although a traffic study was not 
required due to the proposed reduction in total floor area, traffic impacts were found to be in 
compliance in the concurrency determination above. The open space provided would 
increase and new landscaping is proposed, although landscape waivers are requested as part 
of the development plan review. 
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City Code Section 108-956 (potable water and wastewater) 
Potable water and wastewater were found to be in compliance in the concurrency 
determination above. 
 
Article II (archaeological resources) of City Code Chapter 110 (resource protection) 
There are no known archaeological resources on the property. If any archeological resources 
are discovered during construction, the Applicant would be required to comply with this 
article of the LDRs. 
 

Site location and character of use (City Code Section 108-235) 
(a) Compliance. The submitted development plan has been reviewed for compliance with all 

applicable performance criteria set forth in Code Chapter 94 (concurrency management), 
Code Chapter 102 (historic preservation), Code Chapter 106 (performance standards), 
Articles I and III through IX of Code Chapter 108 (planning and development), Code 
Chapter 110 (resource protection) and Code Chapter 114 (signs). 

(b) Vicinity map. The property is situated at the northeast corner of James and Grinnell Streets. 
(c) Land use compatibility. Uses within 300 feet include single- and multi-family residential, 

mixed-use developments, a hardware store and lumber yard, a parking garage, parking lots, 
stores, hotels and other public land used by the School Board. No unincorporated parts of the 
county are located nearby, nor would any be impacted by the proposed development. 

(d) Historic and archeological resource protection. The project’s impact on archaeological and 
historic resources is being coordinated through the DRC and would be reviewed by the 
HARC through a Certificate of Appropriateness. 

(e) Subdivision of land. No subdivision of land is proposed. 
 
Appearance of site and structures (City Code Section 108-236) 
The Applicant submitted a development plan that generally exhibits harmonious overall design 
characteristics in compliance with the performance standards stipulated in Code Sections 108-
278 through 108-288, as analyzed below.  

 
Site plan (City Code Section 108-237) 
The Applicant submitted a site plan pursuant to City Code Section 108-237, which is analyzed in 
greater detail below. 
 
Architectural drawings (City Code Section 108-238) 
The Applicant submitted architectural drawings prepared by a professional architect registered in 
Florida pursuant to City Code Section 108-238. 
 
Site amenities (City Code Section 108-239) 
Proposed site amenities include improved driveway access and traffic flow, new ADA-accessible 
sidewalks, curb ramps, walkways, bicycle racks for up to 17 bicycles, scooter parking, outdoor 
lighting, screening of garbage and recycling containers and stormwater enhancements. This 
project also qualifies for the 1% set-aside for public art. 
 
Site survey (City Code Section 108-240) 
The Applicant submitted a site survey pursuant to City Code Section 108-240. 
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Soil survey (City Code Section 108-241) 
Not applicable. 
 
Environmentally sensitive areas (City Code Section 108-242) 
No environmentally sensitive areas are located on or near the property, which is located within 
the AE-7 flood zone. 
 
Land clearing, excavation and fill, tree protection, landscaping and irrigation plan (City 
Code Section 108-243) 
(a) Land clearing, excavation and fill. No land clearing, excavation or fill is proposed. 
(b) Tree protection. The City’s Urban Forestry Manager and the Tree Commission are reviewing 

the proposed tree removal and transplantation. 
(c) Landscaping plan. The submitted plan indicates landscaping incorporated mostly around the 

north and south perimeters of the property. Landscaped open space would be increased above 
the existing amount. However, full compliance with all landscape buffer requirements of the 
LDRs is not possible due to existing site conditions. Waivers are requested as part of this 
application to reduce the required landscaping. No environmentally sensitive areas exist. 

(d) Irrigation plan. None provided. 
 
On-site and off-site parking and vehicular, bicycle, and pedestrian circulation (City Code 
Section 108-244) 
Parking is provided both on-site and off-site in the adjacent parking garage. Total on-site parking 
is proposed to be reduced from 96 to 80 vehicular spaces in order to accommodate the parking 
lot modifications, increased landscaping and open space and other site amenities. Fifty off-site 
vehicular spaces are provided in the parking garage. Bicycle parking would be increased from 
five to 17 spaces, and five scooter spaces are proposed. On-site ADA spaces would increase 
from two to three. The existing continuous curb cut along James Street would be eliminated, 
along with the parking spaces that required vehicles to back into the street, which is prohibited 
by the LDRs. 
 
The Applicant proposes to add a new sidewalk and landscaping along James Street, although the 
exact layout is subject to City approval and may need more refinement. There may be an 
opportunity to reduce the proposed width of the sidewalk to accommodate more landscaping or 
on-street parking. Staff also believes pedestrian circulation could be improved on the south side 
of the building between the location of the building entrance, ramps and stairs, new driveways, 
scooter parking and the new sidewalk. 
 
Housing (City Code Section 108-245) 
There are no existing or proposed residential dwelling units on the property. The proposed 
development is nonresidential in nature and therefore should have no detrimental effect on 
hurricane evacuation. 
 
Economic resources (City Code Section 108-246) 
As public property, the proposed project would not yield ad valorem taxes. The estimated 
construction expenditure is $5.2 million. The project is designed to accommodate 65 employees. 
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Special considerations (City Code Section 108-247) 
(a) The relationship of the proposed development to the City’s land use plans, objectives and 

policies is being evaluated as part of this analysis. The relationship of the proposed 
development to public facilities was evaluated above and no conflicts were identified. 

(b) The project located within the historic district and the AE-7 flood zone. 
(c) No unincorporated portions of the county would be impacted by the proposed development. 
(d) The project does not front a shoreline, so shoreline access would not be impeded. 
(e) No special facilities are proposed to accommodate bus ridership, although bus routes run 

along Grinnell Street. The property is served by bus stops for all bus routes at Grinnell and 
Caroline Streets, and Eaton and White Streets. The Lower Keys shutter runs along Eaton 
Street with the closet stop at Eaton and White Streets. 

(f) The application states design features would be incorporated to reduce energy consumption, 
but no details were provided. 

(g) There is no area between the bottom floor and grade. 
(h) No on-site recreation facilities are existing or proposed. 
(i) Coordination with applicable agencies is being facilitated through the DRC. 
(j) No wetlands or submerged land would be impacted. 
 
Construction management plan and inspection schedule (City Code Section 108-248) 
No construction management information was submitted. A detailed construction schedule was 
submitted. 
 
Truman Waterfront Port facilities (City Code Section 108-249) 
Not applicable. 
 
Site plan (City Code Chapter 108, Article III) 
The City shall not approve a site plan unless a finding is made that such site plan conforms to all 
applicable sections of the LDRs, pursuant to City Code Section 108-276, as analyzed below. 

 
Site location and character of use (City Code Section 108-277) 
The proposed development involves the renovation of an existing historic building that 
would help ensure its continued preservation and use by the City. The existing uses would be 
continued are permitted and conditional uses within the HRCC-2 Zoning District. 
 
Appearance of site and structures (City Code Section 108-278) 
The project involves the renovation of the historic office building including complete interior 
renovation, first floor flood-proofing, removal of non-historic additions to the original 
building and restoration of the building facade. The parking lot and site would also be 
upgraded by the removal of the nonconforming continuous curb cut along James Street, 
driveway reconfigurations, increased landscaping and open space and increased stormwater 
management. All work would be in compliance with the City’s historic architectural 
guidelines and the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards. The project also proposes a new 
sidewalk on the north side of James Street, where none currently exists, and that would 
improve pedestrian circulation. 
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Location and screening of mechanical equipment, utility hardware and waste storage 
areas (City Code Section 108-279) 
Existing mechanical equipment, utility hardware and waste storage areas that are currently 
not screened would be brought into compliance with the LDRs by the addition of new 
screening and enclosures. 
 
Front-end loaded refuse container location requirements (City Code Section 108-280) 
The City is coordinating the location and type of refuse containers through the DRC and with 
Waste Management to ensure adequate service access. An enclosure and new landscaping are 
indicated on the plans to help screen the trash collection area from adjacent property. The 
plans should specify the height and materials of the enclosure to ensure compliance with City 
Code Section 108-280. 
 
Roll-off compactor container location requirements (City Code Section 108-281) 
None proposed. 
 
Utility lines (City Code Section 108-282) 
No new utility lines are proposed. 
 
Commercial and manufacturing activities conducted in enclosed buildings (City Code 
Section 108-283) 
None proposed. 
 
Exterior lighting (City Code Section 108-284) 
New exterior lighting is proposed in the parking lot and mounted to the building. 
Manufacturer’s cut sheet for all light fixtures should be submitted by the Applicant to ensure 
that all lights would be properly shielded to prevent glare onto adjacent properties. Lighting 
would be provided within all parking areas, along all sidewalks and walkways. The property is 
also served by existing street lights. 
 
Signs (City Code Section 108-285) 
The plans indicate the existing building-mounted sign on the south James Street side would 
be refurbished. The plans do not indicate the existing building-mounted sign on the north 
side on the existing or proposed plans, so it is unclear what is proposed. A building permit 
and a certificate of appropriateness would be required for the replacement of any signs, 
which must comply with City Code Chapter 114 and the Historic Architectural Guidelines. 
 
Pedestrian sidewalks (City Code Section 108-286) 
Walkways are proposed adjacent to the north and south building exterior. ADA accessible 
ramps would be provided for both north and south building entrances. A new sidewalk along 
the north side of James Street is proposed, where none currently exists. As mentioned above, 
pedestrian circulation could be improved near the James Street entrance on the south side of 
the building. For example, marked pedestrian crossings could be provided across the new 
driveway / aisle near the drop boxes between the new sidewalk on James Street and the 
ramps/stairs to the building entrance. 
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Loading docks (City Code Section 108-287) 
A new loading space is proposed near the existing loading docks on the property to the east 
side of the building. 
 
Storage areas (City Code Section 108-288) 
No exterior storage areas are proposed. 
 
Land clearing, excavation or fill (City Code Section 108-289) 
No work would impact a floodplain or a conservation area. A proposed stormwater 
management would address drainage and runoff from the site. Vegetation removal is being 
reviewed by the Urban Forestry Manager and the Tree Commission. 

 
Landscaping (Code Chapter 108, Article VI) 
A landscape plan is required as part of development plan review, pursuant to City Code Section 
108-411. The submitted plan indicates new landscaping mainly around the perimeter of the 
property and adjacent to the parking lot. Overall landscaped open space would be increased. 
However, full compliance with all landscaping requirements of the LDRs is not possible due to 
existing site constraints or without eliminating addition parking spaces. The Applicant is 
requesting modifications and waivers, pursuant to City Code Section 108-517, as outlined in the 
table below. 
 

Landscaping Waiver Summary 

Landscaping Type Minimum Required Existing Proposed Change/Waiver 

Land use buffer 
(Sec. 108-347) 

Type B adjacent to 
multifamily uses; Type C 
adjacent to single-family 

residential uses 

Most existing 
trees to be 
removed or 
relocated 

Buffer type and 
plant units not 

indicated 

Modification 
requested 

Minimum 
landscaping 
requirement 
(Sec. 108-412) 

20% Not indicated 14% Modification 
requested 

Street frontage 
(Sec. 108-413) 

0.5 to <1 acre site area = 
20’ wide, 80 plant units 

per 100 linear feet 

None Less than 20’ 
width provided 

Modification 
requested 

Interior parking areas 
(Sec. 108-414) 

20% of total parking 
area; minimum 6’ dim, 

60 SF & 1 shade tree per 
landscape area; 1 tree 

per 100 SF of landscape 
area; interior landscape 
strips between rows and 

every 10 spaces 

None Mostly 
provided 

Modification 
requested 

Perimeter parking 
landscaping  
(Sec. 108-415) 

Building sites 20,000 – 
50,000 SF: 7.5’ wide, 1 
canopy shade tree, 10 

shrubs per 35 LF 

None Mostly 
provided 

Modification 
requested 
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Landscaping Waiver Summary 

Landscaping Type Minimum Required Existing Proposed Change/Waiver 

Nonvehicular use 
areas (Sec. 108-416) 

Site with less than 30% 
nonvehicular open 

space (NOS): 4 trees / 
2,000 SF NOS 

None Not indicated Modification 
requested; 

gravel cannot 
be used to 
satisfy this 

requirement 

 
Pursuant to City Code Section 108-517(b), the Planning Board may approve or grant the waiver 
or modification only if it determines that the waivers or modifications are not contrary to the 
intent of City Code Chapter 108, Article VI, Division 4, Subdivision II and that a literal 
enforcement of the standards of this subdivision would be impracticable and would not violate 
the following criteria: 
 
(1) Public interest; adjacent property. The waiver or modification would not have a significant 

adverse impact on the public interest, or on adjacent property. 
(2) Not discriminatory. The waiver or modification is not discriminatory, considering similar 

situations in the general area. 
(3) Superior alternatives. The development will provide an alternative landscape solution which 

will achieve the purposes of the requirement through clearly superior design. 
(4) Protection of significant features. The waiver or modification is necessary to preserve or 

enhance significant existing environmental or cultural features, such as trees, scenic areas, 
historic sites or public facilities, related to the development site. 

(5) Deprivation of reasonable use. Strict application of the requirement would effectively 
deprive the owner of reasonable use of the land due to its unusual size, shape, topography, 
natural conditions, or location, provided that: 
a. Such effect upon the owner is not outweighed by a valid public purpose in imposing the 

requirement in this case; and 
b. The unusual conditions involved are not the result of actions of the developer or property 

owner which occurred after the effective date of the ordinance from which this section 
derives.  

(6) Technical impracticality. Strict application of the requirement would be technically 
impractical. 

 
Given that the property was originally developed prior to the adoption of the LDRs and the 
building is a contributing structure within the historic district, staff recommends approval of the 
requested landscape modifications and waivers. 
 
Off-street parking and loading (Code Chapter 108, Article VII) 
Parking spaces for 30 vehicles including three ADA van-accessible spaces, 17 bicycles and five 
scooters are proposed on the property, in addition to the 50 existing off-site vehicular spaces 
located at the adjacent parking garage across Grinnell Street. A new loading space is proposed to 
the east side of the building near the existing loading docks. A new passenger drop-off and drop 
box area is proposed on the James Street side of the building. Although off-street parking would 
decrease by 16 spaces, more than sufficient parking is provided when combined with the 
adjacent garage, whose 50 dedicated spaces are assured through a lease agreement with the City. 
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The reduced on-site parking allows for additional landscaped open space and improved driveway 
connections that would bring the property further into compliance with the LDRs. 
 
Stormwater and surface water management (Code Chapter 108, Article VIII) 
A stormwater management plan was submitted indicating that surface water management is 
designed for the 25-year/72-hour storm event, as required. Stormwater would be retained on-site 
through exfiltration trenches and vegetated swales. 
 
Utilities (Code Chapter 108, Article IX) 
Access to potable water, access to wastewater disposal systems and conservation of potable 
water supply were analyzed in the above concurrency management determination and were 
found in compliance. 
 
Art in Public Places (City Code Section 2-487) 
The proposed development, being a Major Development Plan, qualifies for the City’s Art in 
Public Places (AIPP) program, pursuant to City Code Section 2-487. The AIPP program requires 
1% of construction costs to be set-aside for the acquisition, commission and installation of 
artwork on the subject property. The program applies to new construction projects exceeding 
$500,000 and renovation projects exceeding $100,000. Construction costs are estimated to be 
$5.2 million; thus the 1% public art set-aside would be approximately $52,000. A full public art 
plan would be required to be approved by the AIPP Board prior to building permit issuance. 
 
CRITERIA FOR CONDITIONAL USE REVIEW AND APPROVAL: 
Pursuant to City Code Section 122-62(c), applications for a conditional use shall clearly 
demonstrate the following: 
 
(1) Land use compatibility. The Applicant has demonstrated that the proposed conditional use 

within the HRCC-2 Zoning District, including its proposed scale and intensity, traffic-
generating characteristics and off-site impacts are compatible and harmonious with adjacent 
land uses and would not adversely impact land use activities in the immediate vicinity. 

 
(2) Sufficient site size, adequate site specifications, and infrastructure to accommodate the 

proposed use. The site and building would be adequate to accommodate the proposed scale 
and intensity of the requested conditional use. The property was developed prior to the 
adopted LDRs and is nonconforming in several respects. The building is a contributing 
structure within the historic district and the proposed use helps ensure its preservation. It 
would be impossible for the site to accommodate all required screening, buffers, landscaping, 
open space and off-street parking of the LDRs without altering the historic building. Urban 
design amenities include new landscaping and open space, bicycle racks, scooter parking, 
outdoor lighting, ADA-accessible walkways and entry ramps, and screening of mechanical 
equipment and waste collection areas. 

 
(3) Proper use of mitigative techniques. To help minimize or prevent any adverse impacts of the 

proposed use, the Applicant proposes to: reconfigure the existing curb cuts and driveways to 
provide better, more controlled site access; completely screen all mechanical equipment, 
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utilities and dumpsters; install landscaping to provide visual buffers where appropriate and 
use shielded exterior lighting fixtures. 

 
(4) Hazardous waste. No information provided. 

 
(5) Compliance with applicable laws and ordinances. Any and all necessary permits from other 

governmental agencies would be obtained as required by those agencies. 
 

(6) Additional criteria applicable to specific land uses. Applicants for conditional use approval 
shall demonstrate that the proposed conditional use satisfies the following specific criteria 
designed to ensure against potential adverse impacts which may be associated with the 
proposed land use: 

 
a. Land uses within a conservation area. Not applicable. 

 
b. Residential development. Not applicable. 

 
c. Commercial or mixed use development. The proposed conditional use is nonresidential 

and has been reviewed for land use compatibility based on compliance with all applicable 
portions of the LDRs. The proposed renovation of the existing historic building would 
help revitalize the nearby Caroline Street corridor and the Key West Bight district. The 
development is not adjacent to U.S. 1, and a traffic study was not required due to the 
proposed reduction in total floor area. 
 

d. Development within or adjacent to historic district. The proposed development is located 
within the historic district and is designed to reinforce the district’s appearance, historic 
attributes and amenities. The project would also be reviewed by HARC for 
appropriateness prior to the City Commission hearing for this Major Development Plan 
and Conditional Use application. 
 

e. Public facilities or institutional development. No new public facilities or other 
institutional development is proposed. This would be a continuous of the existing 
permitted and conditional uses of the property. The proposed development is designed to 
bring the proposed further into compliance with the LDRs. 
 

f. Commercial structures, uses and related activities within tidal waters. Not applicable. 
 

g. Adult entertainment establishments. Not applicable. 
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RECOMMENDATION 
The Planning Department, based on the criteria established by the Comprehensive Plan and the 
Land Development Regulations, recommends to the Planning Board that the request for Major 
Development Plan, Conditional Use and Landscape Waivers be APPROVED with the following 
conditions: 
 
General conditions: 
1. Prior to the City Commission hearing for the subject request, the Applicant shall address all 

of staff’s and the DRC’s concerns as outlined in the July 21, 2014 staff letter and the June 5, 
2014 DRC minutes. 
 

2. Although subject to a separate City approval, the City shall not bear any of the costs of the 
proposed sidewalk improvements along James Street. 
 

Conditions prior to issuance of a building permit: 
3. The property owner shall obtain an easement from the City for the proposed replacement and 

maintenance of existing encroachments into the Grinnell Street right-of-way, consisting of a 
concrete roof canopy on the south side of the building and metal sun shades mounted on the 
west side of the building. 
 

4. Approval of a Public Art Plan shall be obtained from the AIPP Board, pursuant to City Code 
Section 2-487, and may include payment of an in-lieu fee. 

 
Conditions prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy: 
5. On-site artwork shall be installed and inspected by the City pursuant to Code Section 2-487. 



Draft Resolution 
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Resolution No. 2014- 

 
____________Chairman 

 
______ Planning Director 

PLANNING BOARD 
RESOLUTION NO. 2014- 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE KEY WEST PLANNING BOARD 
GRANTING MAJOR DEVELOPMENT PLAN, 
CONDITIONAL USE AND LANDSCAPE WAIVER 
APPROVALS PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 108-91.A.2., 108-517, 
122-62 AND 122-718 OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT 
REGULATIONS OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE 
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA FOR THE 
RECONSTRUCTION OF 2,500 OR GREATER  OF GROSS 
FLOOR AREA, FOR THE MODIFICATION AND 
CONTINUATION OF PUBLIC UTILITY AND PARKING LOT 
USES AND FOR THE REDUCTION OF REQUIRED 
LANDSCAPING ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROPOSED 
RENOVATION OF THE KEYS ENERGY OFFICE BUILDING 
ON PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1001 JAMES STREET (RE # 
00001700-000000; AK # 1001767) IN THE HISTORIC 
RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL CORE – KEY WEST BIGHT 
(HRCC-2) ZONING DISTRICT; PROVIDING FOR AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE 
 

 
 

WHEREAS, Section 108-91 of the Code of Ordinances (the “Code”) of the City of Key 

West, Florida (the “City”) provides that within the Historic District, a Major Development Plan is 

required for the addition or reconstruction of equal to or greater than 2,500 square feet of gross floor 

area; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed use of the property is continuation of the existing public utility 

use, which is a conditional use within the Historic Residential Commercial Core – Key West Bight 

(HRCC-2) Zoning District pursuant to Code Section 122-718(8); and 

WHEREAS, waivers to reduce the City’s landscaping requirements are request pursuant to 

City Code Section 108-517; and 
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Resolution No. 2014- 

 
____________Chairman 

 
______ Planning Director 

WHEREAS, Code Sections 108-196(a) and 122-62(a) require the Planning Board to review 

and approve, approve with conditions or deny the proposed Major Development Plan and 

Conditional Use in an advisory capacity to the City Commission; and 

WHEREAS, Code Section 108-517(a) requires the Planning Board to consider the landscape 

waiver request and render the final action; and 

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at a duly noticed public hearing on 

July 24, 2014; and 

WHEREAS, the granting of a Major Development Plan, Conditional Use and Landscape 

Waiver application is consistent with the criteria of the Code of Ordinances; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the granting of a Major Development Plan, 

Conditional Use and Landscape Waiver application is in harmony with the general purpose and 

intent of the Land Development Regulations, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood, or 

otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Board of the City of Key West, 

Florida: 

Section 1.   That the above recitals are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.   

Section 2.  The Major Development Plan, Conditional Use and Landscape Waiver for the 

renovation of the existing office building and parking lot for the public electric utility use on 

property located at 1001 James Street (RE # 00001700-000000; AK # 1001767) in the Historic 

Residential Commercial Core – Key West Bight (HRCC-2) Zoning District pursuant to Sections 

108-91.A.2., 108-517, 122-62 and 122-718 of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of 
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Resolution No. 2014- 

 
____________Chairman 

 
______ Planning Director 

Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida, as shown in the attached plans dated June 30, 2014, is 

hereby approved with the following conditions: 

General conditions: 

1. Prior to the City Commission hearing for the subject request, the Applicant 

shall address all of staff’s and the DRC’s concerns as outlined in the July 21, 2014 staff letter 

and the June 5, 2014 DRC minutes. 

2. Although subject to a separate City approval, the City shall not bear any of the 

costs of the proposed sidewalk improvements along James Street. 

Conditions prior to issuance of a building permit: 

3. The property owner shall obtain an easement from the City for the proposed 

replacement and maintenance of existing encroachments into the Grinnell Street right-of-

way, consisting of a concrete roof canopy on the south side of the building and metal sun 

shades mounted on the west side of the building. 

4. Approval of a Public Art Plan shall be obtained from the AIPP Board, 

pursuant to City Code Section 2-487, and may include payment of an in-lieu fee. 

Conditions prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy: 

5. On-site artwork shall be installed and inspected by the City pursuant to Code 

Section 2-487. 

Section 3. Full, complete and final application for all permits required for which this 

resolution is wholly or partly necessary, shall be submitted in its entirety within 12 months after the 

date hereof. 
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Resolution No. 2014- 

 
____________Chairman 

 
______ Planning Director 

Section 4. This Major Development Plan, Conditional Use and Landscape Waiver 

application approval by the Planning Board does not constitute a finding as to ownership or right to 

possession of the property, and assumes, without finding, the correctness of the applicant's assertion 

of legal authority respecting the property. 

Section 5. This resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and 

authentication by the signatures of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Board. 

Section 6. This resolution is subject to appeal periods as provided by the City of Key West 

Code of Ordinances (including the Land Development Regulations). After the City appeal period has 

expired, this permit or development order shall be rendered to the Florida Department of Economic 

Opportunity. Pursuant to Chapter 73C-44, F.A.C., this permit or development order is not effective 

for 45 days after it has been properly rendered to the DEO with all exhibits and applications attached 

to or incorporated by reference in this approval; that within the 45-day review period, the DEO can 

appeal the permit or development order to the Florida Land and Water Adjudicatory Commission; 

and that such an appeal stays the effectiveness of the permit until the appeal is resolved by agreement 

or order. 
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Resolution No. 2014- 

 
____________Chairman 

 
______ Planning Director 

Read and passed on first reading at a regularly scheduled meeting held this ____ day of 

____________, 2014. 

Authenticated by the Chairman of the Planning Board and the Planning Director. 

 
 
 
              
Richard Klitenick, Planning Board Chairman      Date 
  
 
Attest: 
 
 
 
              
Donald Leland Craig, AICP, Planning Director      Date 
 
 
Filed with the Clerk: 
 
 
 
              
Cheryl Smith, City Clerk         Date 



Application 
  



Major Development  
and  

Conditional Use  
Application 

for 
 

Keys Energy Services 
1001 James Street 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

May 1, 2014 
 
 

Submitted by: 
 Bert L. Bender 

Bender & Associates ARCHITECTS p.a. 
410 Angela Street    Key West, FL  33040   305/296-1347 

 



T A B L E   O F   C O N T E N T S 
  
 

    
Major Development and Conditional Use Application for 1001 James Street 
 
 
 
Exhibits 
  
 Monroe County Property Appraisers Property Record Card  
 Authorization & Verification Letters 
 Vicinity Map 
 Parking Lease Agreement 
 Easement Agreements 
 Project Schedule 
 Timeline 
 
 
 
Drawings (24” x 36” - under separate cover)  
  

A.0 
A0.1 
A1.1 
A2.1 
A2.2 
A2.3 
A2.4 
A2.5 
A2.6 
A3.1 
A3.2 
A3.3 
A6.1 
A6.2 
A13.1 
A13.2 
A13.3 
L-1 
C-1 

 
 
 
 
 























































































































Authorization Form 
  





Verification Form 
  





Survey 
  





Plans 
  







(200) SEA OXEYE DAISY 

(18) MYRTLE OF THE RIVER 

(3) BAY CEDAR 

(30) GOLDEN CREEPER 

(1) RELOCATED SABAL PALM 

EXISTING SABAL  

EXISTING SABAL 

(3) COCCOTHRINAX ARGENTATA 

(1) PARADISE TREE 

(40) GOLDEN CREEPER 

(1) RELOCATED BUCANEER PALM 

(3) JAMAICA CAPER 

3/8” GRANITE GRAVEL 

(7) CLUSIA GUTTIFERAE 

EXISTING CRABWOOD 

(1) ALLSPICE 

(1) PARADISE TREE  

(35) GOLDEN CREEPER 

(1) RELOCATED BUCANEER PALM 

(40) GAMA GRASS 

(3) SATIN LEAF 

(10) JAMAICA CAPER 

(6) SILVER THATCH 

(2 RELOCATED) 

(3) SABAL PALMS 

(7) SILVER SAW PALMETTO 

(55) DWARF WILD COFFEE 

(8) SABAL PALMS 

(7) SIMPSON STOPPER 

(7) COCCOTHRINAX ARGENTATA 

(60) DWARF WILD COF-

(120) COONTIE 

(5) SILVER THATCH PALM 

(3) BRIDAL VEIL 

(1) LIGNUM VITAE 

(60) COONTIE 

(1) BRIDAL VEIL 

(35) COONTIE 

(3) COCCOTHRINAX ARGENTATA 

RELOCATE TWO BUCANEER PALMS 

(5) SIMPSON STOPPER 

(40) DWARF WILD COFFEE 

(7) SABAL PALMS 

(30) DWARF WILD COFFEE 

(100) BULBINE 

() GOLDEN CREEPER 

(3) SABAL PALMS 

(8) FAKAHATCHEE GRASS 

(3) SABAL PALMS 

(15) DWARF WILD COFFEE 

(60) BULBINE 

3/8” GRANITE GRAVEL 

(5) CRABWOOD 

(3) FIDDLEWOOD 

(1) RELOCATED SABAL 

(12) FAKAHATCHEE GRASS 

(1) GUMBO LIMBO 

(40) GOLDEN CREEPER 



LEGEND

NOTE:SYMBOLS IN LEGEND ARE NOT TO SCALE

ASPHALT PAVEMENT

PROJECT LIMITS

CONCRETE

DRY RETENTION AREA

STORMWATER FLOW

ROOF AREA

INSTALL FDOT TYPE C
DITCH BOTTOM INLET (TYP)

INSTALL FDOT TYPE C
DITCH BOTTOM INLET (TYP)

INSTALL FDOT TYPE C
DITCH BOTTOM INLET (TYP)

INSTALL FDOT TYPE C
DITCH BOTTOM INLET (TYP)

INSTALL ±145 LF 18"
EXFILTRATION TRENCH

INSTALL ±130 LF 18"
EXFILTRATION TRENCH

INSTALL ±85 LF 18"
EXFILTRATION TRENCH

INSTALL 12" NYLOPLAST
YARD BASIN

INSTALL ±30 LF
12" STORM PIPE

1' DEEP SWALE

1' DEEP SWALE

H

SELECT
BACKFILL

TRENCH WIDTH

Du

Exfiltration Trench Detail
NOT TO SCALE

FILTER FABRIC WRAPPED
AROUND ENTIRE TRENCH

AND OVERLAPPED AT TOP (1' MIN.)

COARSE ROCK

6.00'

Ds

18"

30'30' 0

NO
RT
H

SCALE 1"=30'
BAR IS TWO INCHES ON ORIGINAL DRAWINGS IF

NOT TWO INCHES ON THIS SHEET ADJUST
SCALES ACCORDINGLY

C
O

N
C

E
P

TU
A

L 
D

R
A

IN
A

G
E

 P
LA

N

C-1



























XX

XX

H

F

SL

S

D

H



XX

XX

H

F

SL

S

D

H



XX

XX

H

F

SL

S

D

H



S1 S1

S1

S1

S1 S1

E-0

SITE LUMINAIRE MOUNTING DETAIL



1.5

1.4

1.1

0.9

2.0

1.9

1.5

1.4

1.8

2.3

2.4

2.4

2.2

1.7

2.0

2.8

3.0

2.9

2.8

1.8

2.3

3.2

3.3

3.3

3.1

2.0

0.8

2.2

3.1

3.2

3.2

3.0

1.9

1.3

2.1

2.7

2.9

2.9

2.6

2.0

1.5

1.9

2.3

2.8

2.7

2.1

1.8

1.5

1.6

2.0

2.5

2.3

1.8

1.5

1.6

1.4

1.8

2.3

2.2

1.7

1.3

1.5

1.7

2.1

2.6

2.5

1.9

1.6

1.5

2.0

2.4

2.8

2.7

2.3

1.9

1.2

2.1

2.8

3.0

3.0

2.7

2.0

0.8

0.8

3.3

3.3

3.1

1.9

1.0

1.4

3.3

3.3

3.2

3.1

1.9

1.1

1.5

1.9

1.7

1.8

1.8

1.6

1.3

1.0

0.8

1.5

2.3

2.9

2.9

2.8

2.6

1.0

1.4

1.8

2.2

2.3

2.1

1.7

1.3

0.9

0.8

1.5

2.1

2.3

2.5

2.3

2.0

0.9

1.3

1.6

1.7

2.0

1.9

0.5

S1 S1

S1

S1

S1 S1

LUMINAIRE LOCATIONS

No. Label X Y Z MH Orientation Tilt X Y Z

Location Aim

1 S1 576.2 -887.8 25.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 576.2 -886.6 0.0

2 S1 671.8 -887.8 25.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 671.8 -886.6 0.0

3 S1 676.4 -946.3 25.0 25.0 90.0 0.0 677.6 -946.3 0.0

4 S1 624.8 -993.1 25.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 624.8 -991.9 0.0

5 S1 576.2 -823.2 25.0 25.0 180.0 0.0 576.2 -824.5 0.0

6 S1 671.8 -823.2 25.0 25.0 180.0 0.0 671.8 -824.5 0.0

LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE

Symbol Label Qty File Lumens LLF WattsCatalog Number Description Lamp

S1 6 DSX1_LED_60

C_700_40K_T2

M_MVOLT_HS

.ies

Absolute 0.85 131

LITHONIA DSX1

LED 60C 700 40K

T2M MVOLT HS

MOUNTED 25'

AFG ON

CONCRETE POLE

DSX1 LED WITH (2) 30

LED LIGHT ENGINES,

TYPE T2M OPTIC, 4000K,

@ 700mA WITH HOUSE

SIDE SHIELD

LED

STATISTICS

Description       Symbol Avg Max Min Max/Min

PLANE OF CALC (Z=0') 2.1 fc 3.3 fc 0.5 fc 6.6:1

NOTES

 1.   CALCULATIONS HAVE BEEN PERFORMED ACCORDING TO

 IES STANDARDS AND PRACTICE.  SOME DIFFERENCES

 BETWEEN MEASURED VALUES AND CALCULATED RESULTS MAY

 OCCUR DUE TO TOLERANCES IN CALCULATION METHODS,

 TESTING PROCEDURES, COMPONENT PERFORMANCES,

 MEASURED CONDITIONS SUCH AS TECHNICAL AND FIELD

 VOLTAGES AND TEMPERATURE VARIATIONS.  INPUT DATA SUCH 

 AS ROOM DIMENSIONS, REFLECTANCES, FURNITURE, LIGHT

 LOSS FACTOR, FURNITURE, ARCHITECTURAL ELEMENTS AND 

 FOLIAGE SIGNIFICANTLY AFFECT THE LIGHTING CALCULATIONS.

 IF THE REAL ENVIRONMENT DO NOT MATCH INPUT DATA

 DIFFERENCES WILL OCCUR BETWEEN MEASURED AND

 CALCULATED VALUES.

 2.   CONCRETE POLES ARE TO BE 34' OVERALL LENGTH AND 25'

 ABOVE GROUND OR AS INDICATED BY BORING TEST RESULTS -

 SUPPLIED BY OTHERS.

 3.   WIND LOAD CALCULATIONS, TO MEET SOUTH FLORIDA WIND

 LOAD REQUIREMENTS, MUST BE PREPARED AND SUBMITTED AS

 PART OF THE SUBMITTAL PROCESS. SAID CALCULATIONS MUST

 BE SIGNED AND SEALED BY FLORIDA REGISTERED ENGINEER.

 4.   POINT-BY-POINT CALCULATIONS PROGRAM USED - VISUAL

 SERIAL # 5101 5260 4589 0193, VERSION 2.06.0211



E-1



E-2



E-3



Site Photos 
  















DRC Minutes/Comments 
  



June 5, 2014 Minutes of the Development Review Committee 

Page 13 of 15 

13. Major Development Plan, Conditional Use & Landscape Waiver - 1001 James Street (RE # 
00001700-000000; AK # 1001767) - A request for major development plan, conditional use and 
landscape waiver approvals for the renovation of property located within the Historic Residential 
Commercial Core (HRCC-2) zoning district pursuant to Section 108-91.A.2. (b) of the Land 
Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida. 
 
Planner Brendon Cunningham gave members an overview of the Major Development Plan, 
Conditional Use & Landscape Waiver. 

 
 The applicant, Donna Bosold and Lynn Tejeda, gave members an overview of the request. 

 
DRC MEMBER COMMENTS: 
 
ART IN PUBLIC PLACES: 
Mr. Moody asked the applicant the cost of the renovation. He stated this would fall in the 
coordinates of the AIPP. 
  
URBAN FORESTRY MANAGER: 
Ms. DeMaria requested the Applicant to provide an existing tree survey for the immediate area 
that will be impacted by the project. The project will have to be reviewed by the Tree Commission 
twice (Conceptual Landscape Approval with Tree Removal prior to the Planning Board meeting 
then a Final Landscape Plan Approval with Tree Removal prior to City Commission approval). 
She had no preliminary objections to Variance requests based on submitted proposed Landscape 
Plan. 
 
HARC PLANNER: 
Ms. Torregrosa disclosed she met with the owners and the applicant of the project. The Plans that 
are loaded onto the web agenda are not the correct plans. 
 
PLANNING DIRECTOR: 
City Planner Craig asked KEYS ENERGY to develop justification for the number of spaces asked 
for in the plan and Don’s comment is there over parking. 
 
ENGINEERING: 
Ms. Ignaffo focused on the parking plan mentioning the parking space for ADA needs to be 
accessible and the employee parking spaces do not show an ADA space. Site Plan shows two 
ADA accessible spaces in customer parking area.  Please revise plan to make one of the ADA 
accessible spaces Van Accessible.  No ADA accessible spaces are provided for employee parking.  
Please revise plan to create ADA accessible space in the employee parking section Please provide 
a lighting plan for the parking areas, including scooter and bicycle rack areas. Please make 
provisions on the Drainage Plan to connection the roof drains to stormwater management system. 
 
FIRE DEPARTMENT: 
Mr. Barroso advised he was pleased to see a life safety plan included in the Major Development 
Plan, Conditional Use & Landscape Waiver application. Mr. Barroso commented the Fire Marshal 
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will need a meeting with Architect/Engineer to review project and requested a complete full size 
life safety plan prior to said meeting. 
 
KEYS ENERGY: 
No objection. 
 

14. Major Development Plan, Conditional Use & Landscape Waiver - 1213 14th Street (RE # 
00065030-000000; AK # 1065552) - A request for major development plan, conditional use and 
landscape waiver approvals for the construction of temporary offices for a public utility on 
property located within the Medium Density Residential (MDR) Zoning District pursuant to 
Section 108-91.B.2. (b) of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Key West, Florida. 
 
Planner Brendon Cunningham gave members an overview of the Major Development Plan,  
Conditional Use & Landscape Waiver. 

 
 The applicant, Donna Bosold, gave members an overview of the request. 

 
DRC MEMBER COMMENTS: 
 
ART IN PUBLIC PLACES: 
No comment. 
  
URBAN FORESTRY MANAGER: 
Ms. DeMaria requested the Applicant to provide an existing tree survey for the property. The 
project will have to be reviewed by the Tree Commission twice (Conceptual Landscape Approval 
with Tree Removal prior to the Planning Board meeting then a Final Landscape Plan Approval 
with Tree Removal prior to City Commission approval).  
 
HARC PLANNER: 
No comment. 
 
PLANNING DIRECTOR: 
Thanked the applicant for putting landscaping in even though it’s temporary. Don’s interpretation 
of Code is exempt from the AIPP calculation. Recommended coming to the office and see Scott 
Fraser, Fema to understand and get direction on clarifying the applicant is exempt from base 
Flood. 
  
ENGINEERING: 
Ms. Ignaffo mentioned configuration with parking width dimensions need to be clarified, bicycle 
racks are not clearly marked on the plan. No parking on gravel, Code requires asphalt. Concern 
with Trash and Recycling containers and the access for WM. Site Plan shows three ADA 
accessible spaces.  Ms. Ignaffo requested a revise plan to make one of the ADA accessible spaces 
Van Accessible and to revise the site plan to show sidewalk accessible route from the 14th Street 
sidewalk to the accessible ramp.  Route shall be located so that pedestrians are not compelled to 
travel behind parked vehicles. 
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Property Appraiser 
Record Card 

  



Scott P. Russell, CFA
Property Appraiser
Monroe County, Florida

Key West (305) 292-3420
Marathon (305) 289-2550

Plantation Key (305) 852-7130

Website tested on IE8, IE9, & Firefox.
Requires Adobe Flash 10.3 or higherProperty Record Card -

Maps are now launching the new map application version.

Alternate Key: 1001767 Parcel ID: 00001700-000000

Ownership Details
Mailing Address:
THE UTILITY BOARD OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST 
1001 JAMES ST
KEY WEST, FL 33040-6935

Property Details
PC Code: 91 - UTILITIES,WATER TANKS

Millage Group: 12KW
Affordable Housing: No

Section-Township-
Range:

31-67-25

Property Location: 1001 JAMES ST KEY WEST 
Legal Description: KW PT LOT 2 SQR 19 JAMES AND GRINNELL ST OR80-477/479 OR1428-1157/75F/J OR2571-2253/75 OR2592-

2258/80

Click Map Image to open interactive viewer

Exemptions

Exemption Amount

Page 1 of 5Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser

7/17/2014http://mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx



15 - MUNICIPAL LANDS 5,913,147.00 

Land Details

Land Use Code Frontage Depth Land Area

100E - COMMERCIAL EXEMPT 34,600.00 SF

Building Summary
Number of Buildings: 1

Number of Commercial Buildings: 1
Total Living Area: 21656

Year Built: 1954

Building 1 Details
Building Type Condition A Quality Grade 500
Effective Age 19 Perimeter 1,238 Depreciation % 23

Year Built 1954 Special Arch 0 Grnd Floor Area 21,656
Functional Obs 0 Economic Obs 0

Inclusions:
Roof Type Roof Cover Foundation

Heat 1 Heat 2 Bedrooms 0
Heat Src 1 Heat Src 2

Extra Features:

2 Fix Bath 0 Vacuum 0
3 Fix Bath 0 Garbage Disposal 0
4 Fix Bath 0 Compactor 0
5 Fix Bath 0 Security 0
6 Fix Bath 0 Intercom 0
7 Fix Bath 0 Fireplaces 0
Extra Fix 27 Dishwasher 0

Sections:

Nbr Type Ext Wall # Stories Year Built Attic A/C Basement % Finished Basement % Area

Page 2 of 5Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser

7/17/2014http://mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx



1 FLA 1 1953 8,874 

2 OPX 1 1953 1,260 

3 OPU 1 1953 390 

4 OPU 1 1953 110 

5 OPU 1 1953 352 

6 FLA 1 1953 6,944 

7 FLA 1 1953 5,838 

Interior Finish:

Section Nbr Interior Finish Nbr Type Area % Sprinkler A/C

660 ELEC/TELEPHONE ETC B 100 Y Y 

661 ELEC/TELEPHONE ETC B 100 Y Y 

662 ELEC/TELEPHONE ETC B 100 Y Y 

Exterior Wall:

Interior Finish Nbr Type Area %

214 C.B.S. 100 

Misc Improvement Details

Nbr Type # Units Length Width Year Built Roll Year Grade Life

1 FN2:FENCES 280 SF 0 0 1995 1996 4 30 

2 AP2:ASPHALT PAVING 29,638 SF 0 0 1953 1954 2 25 

3 CL2:CH LINK FENCE 2,352 SF 392 6 2009 2010 3 30 

4 PT3:PATIO 113 SF 0 0 2001 2002 2 50 

Appraiser Notes

TPP 8551193 

FOR THE 2007 TAX ROLL THIS PARCEL HAS DECREASED IN SIZE DUE TO A PORTION OF THIS LAND GOING TO LEASED LANDS FOR 
THE STEAMPLANT CONDO PROJECT 

Building Permits

Bldg Number
Date 

Issued
Date 

Completed
Amount Description Notes

08-1942 07/22/2008 07/01/2009 23,500 Commercial ALUMINUM FENCE 392 LF 

13-0315 01/25/2013 12/11/2013 1,000 Commercial 
CONSTRUCT 22' OF 2x4 PARTITION WALL INSIDE FERRY TERMINAL. 

1/2" DRYWALL 

1 B16806 04/01/1990 12/01/1994 150,000 REMODELING 

2 B920036 01/01/1992 12/01/1994 21,000 Commercial ROOFING 

3 96-3426 08/01/1996 12/01/1996 1,900 Commercial REPAIRS 

4 9703061 09/01/1997 12/01/1997 4,200 Commercial AWNINGS 

5 9701012 04/01/1997 12/01/1997 11,000 Commercial ELECTRIC 

6 9801888 06/22/1998 11/09/1998 81,000 Commercial DEMO CONCRETE STRUCT 

7 9803514 11/15/1998 12/31/1999 138,000 Commercial SUBSTATION FOUNDATION 

8 9900042 01/07/1999 12/31/1999 53,000 Commercial CHANGEOUT AC 

9 9902111 07/01/1999 12/31/1999 10,000 Commercial CONCRETE GENERATOR PAD 

10 0002876 09/14/2000 11/15/2000 39,000 Commercial REPLACE AIR HANDLER 
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11 0103409 10/17/2001 12/04/2001 108,980 Commercial 58 SQS BUILTUP/15 SQS V-C 

12 01/3409 12/06/2001 10/29/2002 176,000 Commercial REPAIRS 

13 02/0461 02/28/2002 10/29/2002 23,500 Commercial REPAIR SPALLING 

14 02/0792 10/02/2002 10/30/2002 1,500 Commercial SEAL PARKING AREA 

15 03-1873 06/02/2003 12/04/2003 2,981 Commercial TILE WALKWAY 

16 04-1743 05/27/2004 12/15/2004 1,700 Commercial REPLACE LAV,&TOILET 

17 05-2803 07/06/2005 11/14/2005 20,000 Commercial ROOF REPLACEMENT 8SQS 

18 05-3408 08/11/2005 11/14/2005 2,200 Commercial INSTALL ELECTRIC FOR A 100AMP SUBFEED FOR ELECTRIC CARS 

Parcel Value History
Certified Roll Values.

View Taxes for this Parcel.

Roll 
Year

Total Bldg 
Value

Total Misc Improvement 
Value

Total Land 
Value

Total Just (Market) 
Value

Total Assessed 
Value

School Exempt 
Value

School Taxable 
Value

2013 3,240,539 26,361 2,642,748 5,909,648 5,909,648 5,909,648 0 

2012 3,240,539 26,485 2,642,748 5,909,772 5,909,772 5,909,772 0 

2011 3,408,879 26,583 2,642,748 6,078,210 6,062,716 6,078,210 0 

2010 3,408,879 26,681 2,076,000 5,511,560 5,511,560 5,511,560 0 

2009 3,577,219 26,805 2,595,000 6,199,024 6,199,024 6,199,024 0 

2008 3,577,219 26,904 2,595,000 6,199,123 6,199,123 6,199,123 0 

2007 2,391,606 26,974 2,595,000 5,013,580 5,013,580 5,013,580 0 

2006 2,447,879 27,098 3,406,500 5,881,477 5,881,477 5,881,477 0 

2005 2,290,250 27,196 3,406,500 5,723,946 5,723,946 5,723,946 0 

2004 2,316,564 27,294 3,406,500 5,750,358 5,750,358 5,750,358 0 

2003 2,301,173 27,418 870,550 3,199,141 3,199,141 3,199,141 0 

2002 2,301,173 27,516 870,550 3,199,239 3,199,239 3,199,239 0 

2001 2,353,473 2,208 870,550 3,226,231 3,226,231 3,226,231 0 

2000 2,357,045 487 794,850 3,152,382 3,152,382 3,152,382 0 

1999 1,303,462 504 794,850 2,098,816 2,098,816 2,098,816 0 

1998 870,734 521 794,850 1,666,105 1,666,105 1,666,105 0 

1997 870,734 543 719,150 1,590,427 1,590,427 1,590,427 0 

1996 686,033 0 719,150 1,405,183 1,405,183 1,405,183 0 

1995 686,033 0 719,150 1,405,183 1,405,183 1,405,183 0 

1994 605,603 0 719,150 1,324,753 1,324,753 1,324,753 0 

1993 605,603 0 719,150 1,324,753 1,324,753 1,324,753 0 

1992 605,603 0 719,150 1,324,753 1,324,753 1,324,753 0 

1991 605,603 0 719,150 1,324,753 1,324,753 1,324,753 0 

1990 512,433 0 605,600 1,118,033 1,118,033 1,118,033 0 

1989 512,433 0 605,600 1,118,033 1,118,033 1,118,033 0 

1988 405,943 0 529,900 935,843 935,843 935,843 0 

1987 399,525 0 271,858 671,383 671,383 671,383 0 

1986 400,564 0 271,858 672,422 672,422 672,422 0 

1985 392,966 0 102,980 495,946 495,946 495,946 0 

1984 385,479 0 102,980 488,459 488,459 488,459 0 

1983 385,479 0 102,980 488,459 488,459 488,459 0 

1982 367,344 0 102,980 470,324 470,324 470,324 0 
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This page has been visited 73,607 times.

Monroe County Monroe County Property Appraiser
Scott P. Russell, CFA

P.O. Box 1176 Key West, FL 33041-1176

Parcel Sales History
NOTE: Sales do not generally show up in our computer system until about two to three months after the date of sale. If a 
recent sale does not show up in this list, please allow more time for the sale record to be processed.  Thank you for your 
patience and understanding.

Sale Date Official Records Book/Page Price Instrument Qualification

9/26/2012 2592 / 2258 100 QC 11

4/25/2012 2571 / 2253 100 QC 11
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Public Notice 



1001 James Street 300 radius

Owner Name Address1 Address2 City State Zip
1011 EATON LLC  2432 FLAGLER AVE KEY WEST FL 33040‐3844
ALSOBROOKS MELISSA K 305 GRINNELL ST APT 101C KEY WEST FL 33040‐6933
BARILLAS DAVID H 303 GRINNELL ST APT 301B KEY WEST FL 33040‐6959
BARROSO JULIO J 301 GRINNELL ST APT 404 KEY WEST FL 33040‐6917
BELL DAVID T 305 GRINNELL ST APT 201C KEY WEST FL 33040‐6933
BELL JAMES A AND MARY F REVOCABLE TRUST 9/18/2013 PO BOX 530 KEY WEST FL 33041‐0530
BRAGHIERI ADELE  303 GRINNELL ST APT 401B KEY WEST FL 33040‐6959
BRAHAM HEATHER 303 GRINNELL ST APT 404B KEY WEST FL 33040‐6959
BREATHING SPACE LLC  3939 HOUMA BLVD STE 6 METAIRIE LA 70006‐2901
BROWN JULIE N 301 GRINNELL ST APT 304 KEY WEST FL 33040‐6917
CALLAHAN DEVIN 713 3RD ST SEATON IL 61476‐9743
CAMP LAURA LEA 305 GRINNELL ST APT 202C KEY WEST FL 33040‐6933
CARRICO CHRISTOPHER L 303 GRINNELL ST APT 304B KEY WEST FL 33040‐6959
CLARK CHRISTOPHER M AND FRANCES W 1726 STONE BRIDGE CT MARIETTA GA 30064‐4765
CLARK J KAREN PO BOX 6374 EVANSTON IL 60204‐6374
CLEMENTS THOMAS III TRUST NUMBER ONE AMD6/5/2014 1025 FLEMING ST KEY WEST FL 33040‐6962
CONCH HARBOR RETAIL CENTER LLC  C/O HUNT CRAIG 951 CAROLINE ST KEY WEST FL 33040‐6636
COUGHLIN EMILIA C 301 GRINNELL ST APT 403A KEY WEST FL 33040‐6917
COX PAULA 303 GRINNELL ST APT 305B KEY WEST FL 33040‐6959
CURRY GAY M 303 GRINNELL ST APT 203B KEY WEST FL 33040‐6959
DAMICO EUGENE M III 1702 N PARK DR APT 76 WILMINGTON DE 19806‐2176
DEEGAN KEVIN G 303 GRINNELL ST APT 402B KEY WEST FL 33040‐6959
DEFORD B FRANK AND CAROL P 23 W 73RD ST PH 4 NEW YORK NY 10023‐3104
DENNY ANDREA P 301 GRINNELL ST APT 401A KEY WEST FL 33040‐6917
DILLON JOHN R III AND JEAN H 1507 19TH ST KEY WEST FL 33040
DIXON JAMES E 1022 JAMES ST KEY WEST FL 33040‐6936
DOUCHETTE PAUL H 305 GRINNELL ST APT 103 KEY WEST FL 33040‐6933
FALCONER MARY A 303 GRINNELL ST APT 205B KEY WEST FL 33040‐6959
FELSHER ALLYSON M 301 GRINNELL ST APT 204 KEY WEST FL 33040‐6917
FICK CLIFFORD 415 JULIA ST KEY WEST FL 33040‐3150
FISK CAROL BUCKLEY REVOCABLE TRUST 3/5/2003 281 TRUMBO RD APT 301 KEY WEST FL 33040‐8614
FORSTER MICHAEL AND SIBYLLE 303 GRINNELL ST APT 403B KEY WEST FL 33040‐6959
GAMMELL LOU W 301 GRINNELL ST APT 301 KEY WEST FL 33040‐6917
GANEM JOSEPH E AND MIRIAM ELAINE 281 TRUMBO RD APT 305 KEY WEST FL 33040‐8614
GINSBERG GERALD S AND ROBERTA A 1012 JAMES ST KEY WEST FL 33040‐6936
GLADDING PATRICIA ANN 305 GRINNELL ST APT 301 KEY WEST FL 33040‐6933
GOLDMAN JOHN GABRIEL FLORIDA LIVING TRUST 4/28/14 281 TRUMBO RD APT 304 KEY WEST FL 33040‐8614
GOTHIER ROBERT VINCENT JR AND BONNY LYNNE 415 FALLOWFIELD RD STE 301 CAMP HILL PA 17011‐4907
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1001 James Street 300 radius

Owner Name Address1 Address2 City State Zip
HANKS LIVING TRUST 6/30/2010 6565 RIVER POINT DR FLEMING ISLAND FL 32003‐8701
HARDEN MARC A 3832 EAGLE AVE KEY WEST FL 33040‐4527
HARDNER JOHN G   1005 EATON ST KEY WEST FL 33040‐6924
HARPER THOMASINE S 1026 JAMES ST KEY WEST FL 33040‐6936
HICKS THOMAS H AND KATHLEEN R 3318 PROVIDENCE PLANTATION LN CHARLOTTE NC 28270‐3719
HUMPHREY WILLIAM F 4857 VINCENT AVE S MINNEAPOLIS MN 55410‐1845
HYMAN BERNARD AND BARBARA 1016 JAMES ST KEY WEST FL 33040‐6936
INGRAM MICHAEL 281 TRUMBO RD APT 303 KEY WEST FL 33040‐8614
IRIZARRY JUDI LYNN 301 GRINNELL ST APT 203 KEY WEST FL 33040‐6917
JONES JOHN H AND RUTH ROSE   1024 JAMES ST KEY WEST FL 33040‐6936
KINGSBURY GLENN M 2140 WOODLAND AVE HAMMONTON NJ 08037‐3731
KOCH MARGOT 301 GRINNELL ST APT 201 KEY WEST FL 33040‐6917
MAKRIS MARGARET L REV TR 11204 OAK LEAF DR SILVER SPRING MD 20901‐1313
MANLEY‐DEBOER LUMBER COMPANY LTD PARTN  1109 EATON ST KEY WEST FL 33040‐6926
MELLOR LYNN B  303 GRINNELL ST APT 302B KEY WEST FL 33040‐6959
MERLINN INN INC  811 SIMONTON ST KEY WEST FL 33040‐7445
MILLER WADE B 305 GRINNELL ST APT 302 KEY WEST FL 33040‐6933
MILLER WAYNE H 303 GRINNELL ST APT 204B KEY WEST FL 33040‐6959
MORRIS DONAL SR 916 JAMES ST KEY WEST FL 33040‐6934
MUCCINO JANET M PO BOX 4386 KEY WEST FL 33041‐4386
MULQUEEN DENNIS 23925 FARMINGTON RD FARMINGTON MI 48336‐2323
NELSON AARON B 303 GRINNELL ST APT 202B KEY WEST FL 33040‐6959
NEWTON THOMAS K PO BOX 1329 KEY WEST FL 33041‐1329
NEWTON TOM PO BOX 1329 KEY WEST FL 33041‐1329
OHARA JESSICA 301 GRINNELL ST APT 305A KEY WEST FL 33040‐6917
PAGE CYNTHIA L 301 GRINNELL ST APT 302 KEY WEST FL 33040‐6917
PALISADES HIGHPOINT LLC  1138 LAS PULGAS RD PACIFIC PALISADES CA 90272‐2445
PENSCO TRUST COMPANY FBO DREW MACKENZLE IRA 191 PEARL AVE TAVERNIER FL 33070‐2421
PETRICK JOSEPH S 61 BALSAM RD WAYNE NJ 07470‐5046
PIERCE MEAGAN M 303 GRINNELL ST APT 303B KEY WEST FL 33040‐6959
PLATTEN TOM S LIVING TRUST 10/4/2013 220 S COUNTRY ESTATES DR SALINA KS 67401‐9655
ROEMMELE‐PUTNEY ALICIA REVOCABLE TRUST 6/27/2013 2150 NO NAME DR BIG PINE KEY FL 33043‐5202
ROY GARY P 303 GRINNELL ST APT 405 KEY WEST FL 33040‐6959
SAI FINANCIAL LTD  4616 9TH ST LUBBOCK TX 79416‐4720
SAUNDERS FRED JR 301 GRINNELL ST APT 202 KEY WEST FL 33040‐6917
SCHOTT SANDRA L 305 GRINNELL ST APT 303 KEY WEST FL 33040‐6933
SHAW EDWARD F 305 GRINNELL ST APT 203C KEY WEST FL 33040‐6933
SIEMINSKI ROBERT E AND PATRICIA A 55 BOCA CHICA RD LOT 450 KEY WEST FL 33040‐5620
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1001 James Street 300 radius

Owner Name Address1 Address2 City State Zip
SILVA EDUARDO M 301 GRINNELL ST APT 303 KEY WEST FL 33040‐6917
SINGH PRITAM PO BOX 2039 KEY WEST FL 33045‐2039
SQUIZZERO JOSEPH L AND RHONDA A 917 EATON ST KEY WEST FL 33040‐6922
STEAMPLANT CONDOMINIUMS LLC  201 FRONT ST STE 224 KEY WEST FL 33040‐8348
STEAMPLANT CONDOMINIUMS LLC  201 FRONT ST STE 224 KEY WEST FL 33040‐8348
STEAMPLANT CONDOMINIUMS LLC  201 FRONT ST STE 224 KEY WEST FL 33040‐8348
STEAMPLANT CONDOMINIUMS LLC  201 FRONT ST STE 224 KEY WEST FL 33040‐8348
STEAMPLANT CONDOMINIUMS LLC  201 FRONT ST STE 224 KEY WEST FL 33040‐8348
STEAMPLANT CONDOMINIUMS LLC  201 FRONT ST STE 224 KEY WEST FL 33040‐8348
STEAMPLANT NO 19  3340 N ROOSEVELT BLVD STE 6 KEY WEST FL 33040‐8021
STINCER RENE 1017 EATON ST KEY WEST FL 33040‐6924
STRUNK ACE HARDWARE INC  PO BOX 1199 KEY WEST FL 33041‐1199
THE UTILITY BOARD OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST  1001 JAMES ST KEY WEST FL 33040‐6935
THE UTILITY BOARD OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST  1001 JAMES ST KEY WEST FL 33040‐6935
TIMYAN PATRICIA A REV TR 9/12/1988 AS AMENDED 52 FRONT ST KEY WEST FL 33040
TOWER EQUITIES RE INC  PO BOX 690785 CHARLOTTE NC 28227‐7014
TRUST 1015 UNDER TRUST 9/20/2011  C/O ARMSTRONG SCOTT TRUSTEE PO BOX 6362 KEY WEST FL 33041‐6362
WEST SANDRA A  305 GRINNELL ST APT 102C KEY WEST FL 33040‐6933
WILD WILLIAM H AND JUDITH A 301 GRINNELL ST APT 205 KEY WEST FL 33040‐6917
YAGER MARTIN AND CATHERINE A   1030 JAMES ST KEY WEST FL 33040‐6936
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Monroe County, Florida

MCPA GIS Public Portal

DISCLAIMER: The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County solely for the

purpose of fulfilling its responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of all property within the County.

The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office cannot guarante its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data provided

regarding one tax year may not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data, you hereby understand and

agree that the data is intended for ad valorem tax purposes only and should not be relied on for any other purpose.



YOU ARE A PROPERTY OWNER WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 

The City of Key West Planning Board will hold a Public Hearing to consider the following request: 

Major Development Plan, Conditional Use & Landscape Waiver - 1001 James Street (RE # 00001700-

000000; AK # 1001767) - A request for major development plan, conditional use and landscape waiver approvals 

for the renovation of property located within the Historic Residential Commercial Core (HRCC-2) zoning district 

pursuant to Section 108-91.A.2.(b) of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key 

West, Florida. 
 

Applicant: B.L. Bender & Associates Architects, P.A.     Owner:    Utility Board of the City of Key West    

Locations: 1001 James Street     Date of Hearing: July 24, 2014     Time of Hearing: 6:00 PM 

Location of Hearing: Old City Hall, 510 Greene Street, City Commission Chambers 

Interested parties may appear at the public hearing and be heard with respect to the application. Packets can be 

viewed online, the Friday before the meeting at www.keywestcity.com. Click on City Board & Committee Agendas. A 

copy of the corresponding application is available from the City of Key West Planning Department located at 3140 

Flagler Avenue, Key West, Florida, Monday through Friday between the hours of 8:00 am and 5:00 pm. 

Please provide written comments to: Kevin Bond, Planner II  

E-mail: kbond@keywestcity.com; Phone: 305-809-3722; Fax 305-809-3978; Mail: PO Box 1409, Key West FL 33041-

1409 

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Planning 

Commission or the City Commission with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, one will need a 

record of the proceedings and for such purpose that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the 

proceedings is made; such record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 

ADA Assistance: It is the policy of the City of Key West to comply with all requirements of the Americans with 

Disabilities Act (ADA). Please call the TTY number at 305-809-1000 or the ADA Coordinator at 305-809-3731 at least 

five business days in advance for sign language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or materials in accessible 

format. 
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The Key West Planning Board will hold a public hearing at 6:00 p.m., July 24, 2014  at Old City Hall, 510 

Greene Street, Key West, Florida, (Behind Sloppy Joe’s Bar).  The purpose of the hearing will be to 
consider a request for: 
 

Major Development Plan, Conditional Use & Landscape Waiver - 1001 James Street (RE # 

00001700-000000; AK # 1001767) - A request for major development plan, conditional use and landscape 
waiver approvals for the renovation of property located within the Historic Residential Commercial Core 
(HRCC-2) zoning district pursuant to Section 108-91.A.2.(b) of the Land Development Regulations of the 
Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida. 
 

If you wish to see the application or have any questions, you may visit the Planning Department 

during regular office hours at 3140 Flagler Avenue call 809-3720 or visit our website at 

www.keywestcity.com. 

http://www.keywestcity.com/
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